Stantec Consulting Inc

6763 W. Charleston Blvd.

Las Vegas NV 89146

Tel: (702) 258-0115 Fax: (702) 258-4956

stantec.com

April 1, 2002 T

: Michael Baker Jr., Inc.
-7 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22304

| Subject: Conditional Letter of Map Revision (C-LOMR) request for G;:eeﬁ‘ e
Park Channel/Culvert System for Flood Insurance Rate Maps
(FIRM) 32003C2568 D, 32003C2569 D, and 32003C2910 D ‘

! Attention:  Ms. Pernille Buch-Pedersen
| Dear Ms Buch-Pedersen:

4 Stantec Consultants is submitting the Green Park Channel/Culvert System for your
i review and approval of this Conditional Letter of Map Revision (C-LOMR) request.
- Enclosed within this request is the hydraulic analysis, HEC-RAS and WSPG, for the
1 future Green Park Channel/Culvert System. Also provided are the .C-LOMR -
.- - application forms, ALTA (Plat Maps), and a revised flood map showing that:effect of
.| the Green Park Holdings development. The Green Park Channel/Culvert System is
- - comprised of two distinct conveyance facilities, the North Box and the South Box. The
basis of this C-LOMR request is the revised hydrology determined by G. C. Wallace
for the Duck Creek Flood Insurance Study (FIS) that is also being submitted at this

S time.
Buildings - |

_Environment

ndustial - Should you have additional questions and/or require further information please do not
hesitate to call Alexander Kingston at Stantec Consultants at (702) 258-0115

Transportation

Sincerely,
Ubantand  STANTEC CONSULTANTS

Ok, Kot

t

Alexander Kingston, E.I.T.
Senior Hydrologist

AL




FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 0.M.B No. 3067-0148
REVISION REQUESTER AND COMMUNITY OFFICIAL Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 2.13 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and reviewing the form. Send comments
regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Federal
Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washington DC 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction
Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the
upper right corner of this form.

1. REQUESTED RESPONSE FROM FEMA

This request is for a:

= CLOMR A letter from FEMA commenting on whether a proposed project, if built as proposed, would justify a map
revision, or proposed hydrology changes (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parls 60,65 & 72).

a LOMR A fetter from FEMA officially revising the current NFIP map to show the changes to floodplains,
floodway or flood elevations. LOMRs typically decrease flood hazards. (See 44 CFR Ch. 1 Parts 60 & 65.)

O Other  Describe:

2, OVERVIEW

1. The basis for this revision request is (are): (check all that apply)
® Physical Change 3 Improved Methodology/Data B Floodway Revision

O other Describe:
Note: A photograph is not required, but is very helpful during review.

2. Floading Source: _Duick Creek
3. Project Name/identifie: __Green Park Channel/Culvert System

4. FEMA zone designations affected: __ "AE" _"A"
(example: A, AH, AO, A1-A30, A99, AE, V, V1-V30, VE, B, C, D, X)

5. The NFIP map panel(s) affected for all impacted communities is (are):

Community No. Cohmunily Name State Map No. Panel No. Effective
Date
Ex: 480301 Katy, City X 480301 0005D 02/08/83
480287 Harris County - TX 48201C 0220G 09/28/90
32003 Clark County Ny 132003C 2569D (87Y679%
256ap--108/16/95

6. The area of revision encompasses the following types of flooding and structures. Check all that apply. 2010D  08/16/95

Types of Flooding Structures
Ky Riverine Channelization
O Coastal O Levee/Floodwall
B Alluvial fan - R Bridge/Culvert
O Shallow Flooding (e.g. Zones AO and AH) O Dam
O Lakes O Fill
] Other (describe) a Other (describe)
. I PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS I

FEMA Form 81-89 . Revision Requester and Community Official Form MT-2 Form 1 Page 1 of 2



4. ENCROACHMENT INFORMATION

revised floodway by the appropriate State agency.

0.000feet? [J Yes [ No [0 NA

insurable structures are Impacted.

1. Does the State have jurisdiction over the floodway or its adoption by communities participating in the NFIP? [J Yes I3 No

Iif Yes, attach a copy of a letter notifying the appropriate State agency of the floodway revision and documentation of the approval of the
2. Does the development in the floodway cause the 1% annual chance (base) elevation to increase at any location by more than

3. Does the cumulative effect of all development that has occurred since the effective SFHA was originally idenlified cause the base flood
elevation to increase at any location by more than one foot (or other increase limit if community or state has adopted more stringent criteria
- even if a floodway has not been delineated by FEMA)? [ Yes :No

If the answer to elther items Is Yes, please attach documentation that all requirements of Section 65.12 of the NFIP regulations have been
met, regarding evaluation of altematives, notice to individual legal property owners, concumrence of CEO, and certification that no

5. MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY

The community is willing to assume responsibility for
operation plans of the Green Park Ch

without cost o the Federal government.

[ performing [} overseeing compliance with the maintenance and

control structure. If not performed promptly by an owner other than the community, the community will provide the necessary services

‘1ci-arn flood

Please see Instructions for Fee Amounts

Operation and maintenance plans are attached. [] Yes [X No [J NA
6. REVIEW FEE
The review fee for the appropriate request category has been included. Yes Feeamount: $3,100.00

This request is based on a federally sponsored flood-control project where 50 percent or more of the project's cost is federally
sponsored, or the request is based on detailed hydrologic and hydraulic studies conducted by Federal, State, or local agencies to
replace approximate studies conducted by FEMA and shown on the effective FIRM; thus the project is fee exempl. [J Yes

7. SIGNATURE

Note: | understand that my signature indicates that all
Information submitted in support of this request Is correct

Uik

' Signature of Revision Requester

Alexander Kingston
Printed Name and Title of Revision Requester
Stantec Consulting
Company Name

(702) 258-0115
Telephone No. Date

Note: Signature indicates that the community understands, from
the revision requester, the impacts of the revision on flooding
conditions In the community.

Signature of Community Official

Printed Name and Title of Community Official

Community Name

Telephone No. Date

1 ‘l.

CERTIFICATION BY BEG ISTERED-PRQFESSIONAL ENGINEER

Check which forms have been Included with this request

Form Name and (Number) Required if ......

{0 Hydrologic (3) new or revised discharges
X Hydraulic (4) new or revised water-surface elevations
{0 Mapping (5) floodplainffloodway changes

channel is modified
addition/revision of bridge/culvert
addition/revision of levee/floodwall

X channelization (6)
Bridge/Culvert (7)
[ Levee/Floodwall (8)

[ coastal (9) new or revised coastal elevations
[J Coastat Structures (10) addition/revision of coastal structure
O bam (11) addition/revision of dam

O Alluvial Fan (12) structures proposed on alluvial fan

FEMA Form 81-89

Revision Requester and Commni& Official Form MT-2 Foom 1 Page 2 of 2




FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 0O.M.B No. 3067-0148
RIVERINE/COASTAL MAPPING Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
Public reporting burden for this foom is estimated to average 1.5 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing and reviewing the form. Send
comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management,
Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street, S.W., Washinglon DC 20472; and to the Office of Management and Budge!, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB Control Number is displayed in the
upper rlght comner of this form.

Note: Fill out one form for each ﬂoodlng source studied

Community Name: Clark County

Flooding Source: _Duck Creek
Project Name/identifier _Green Park Channel/Culvert System

Thisisa &K Manual [J Digital submission. Digital map submissions may be used to update digital FIRMs (DFIRMs). For updating
DFIRMs, these submissions must be coordinated with FEMA Headquarters as far in advance as possible.

1. MAPPING CHANGES

1. A topographic workmap must be submitted showing the following information (check N/A when not applicable):

a. Revised approximate 100-year floodplain boundaries (Zone A) RyYes O No O NA
b. Revised detailed 100- and 500-year floodplain boundaries. ’ - RyYes ONo [ NA
¢. Revised floodway boundaries RyYes ONo [ONA
d. Localion and alignment of all cross sections with stalioning control indicated. BYes ONo [ONA
e. Stream alignments, road alignments and dam alignments. BYes ONo [ONA
f. Current community boundaries. ‘ O Yes No [ N/A
g. Effective 100-year floodplain and floodway boundaries from FIRM/FBFM reduced or

enlarged to the scale of the topographic workmap BWYes ONo [ONA
h. Tie-ins between the effective and revised 100-, 500-year and floodway boundaries X Yes [J No [OJ NA
i. The requester's property boundaries and community easements X Yes [ No [0 NA
J. The signed cerlification of a registered professional engineer % Yes [ No [O NA
k. Location and description of reference marks Yes (O No O NA
I. Vertical datum (example: NGVD, NAVD) Yes [ No [JNA
m. Coastal zone designations fie into adjacent areas not being revised Yes [J No N/A
n. Location and alignment of all coastal transects used to revise the coastal analyze O Yes [O No N/A
0. V-zone has been delineated to extend landward to the heel of the primary frontal dune O Yes [ No N/A

If any items are marked No or N/A please attach an explanation.

2. What is the source and date of the updated topographic information (example: orthophoto maps, July 1985; filed survey, May 1979,
beach profile, June 1987 elc.)? -

Orthophoto/Grading Plan Map October, 2000
3. What is the scale and contour interval of the following workmaps?
Effective FIS Scale __1"=400 Contour Interval __A4-foat
Revision Request Scale ___1"=400 Contour Interval __4—foot

NOTE: Revised topographic information must be of equal or greater detail than effective.

4. Attach an annotated FIRM/FBFM at the scale of the effective FIRM/FBFM showing the revised 100- and 500-year floodplain and the
floodway boundaries and how they tie into those shown on the effective FIRM/FBFM downstream and upstream of the revisions or
adjacent to the area of revision for coastal studies. FIRM/FBFM attached? [} Yes [J No

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89D Riverine/Coastal Mapping Form MT-2 Form 5 Page 1 of 2



2. EARTH FILL PLACEMENT

1. Thefillis: [} Existing O Proposed

2. Has fill beervwill be placed in the regulatory floodway? 0O Yes X No
If Yes, please attach completed Riverine Hydraulic Analysis Form (Form 4).

3. Has fill been/will be placed in floodway fringe (area between the floodway
and 100-year floodplain boundaries)? O Yes X No

If Yes, then complete A, B, C, and D below.

a.  Are fill slopes for granular materials steeper than one vertical
on one-and-one-half horizontal? - O Yes 0O No

If Yes, j-ustify steeper slopes

b. Is adequate erosion protection provided for fill slopes exposed o moving flood waters? (Slopes exposed to flows with velocities of
up to 5 feet per second (fps) during the 100-year flood must, at a minimum, be protected by a cover of grass, vines, weeds, or
similar vegetation; slopes exposed to flows with velocities greater than 5 fps during the 100-year flood must, at a minimum, be
protected by stone or rock riprap.) )

O Yes 0O No

If No, describe erosion protection provided

c.  Has all fill placed in revised 100-year floodplain been compacied to 95 percent of the maximum density obtainable with the
Standard Proctor Test Method or acceptable equivalent method? EIA Yes [ No

d.  Can structures conceivably be constructed on the fill at any time in the future? (] Yes [J No

If Yes, attach certification of fill compaction (item 3c. above) by the community’s NFIP permit officlal, a registered professional
Englneer, or an accredited soils engineer in accordance with Subparagraph 65.5(a)(6) of the NFIP regulations.

Fill certification attached O Yes ' O No
4. Has fill beeniwill be placed in a V zone? O Yes Kl No

If Yes, is the fill protected from erosion by a flood control structure such as a revetment or seawall?
OYes  ONo ‘

If Yes, attach the Coastal Structures Form (Form 10).

FEMA Form 81-89D Riverine/Coastal Mapping Form ‘ MT-2 Form 5 Page 2 of 2



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 0.M.8B. Burden No. 3067-0148
CHANNELIZATION ‘ Expires April 30, 2001

PUBLIC BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE
Public reporling burden for this form is estimated to average 1.75 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and compleling and reviewing the fom. Send
comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management,
Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street, SW., Washington, DC 20472; and fo the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project (3067-0148), Washington, DC 20503.

You are not required to respond to this collectlon of Information unless a valild OMB Control Number is displayed In the
.upper rlght corner of this form.

Community Name: __ ©13rk Coi mty

Flooding Source: _Duck Creek
Project Name/identifierr _Green Park Channel /Culvert Svstem

1. REACH TO BE REVISED

Describe the llmlls of the revision OR submit a copy of the FIRM with the revision area clearly hlghllghted
Copy of FIRM(s) attached depicting area of the revision (highlighted, or circled)? E Yes

Downstream Limit __Las Vegas Blvd (North Box) Las Vegas Blvd (South Box)

Upstream Limit: _ Parvin Street (North Box) I-=15 v'(*SOL'_lth Box)

2. CHANNEL DESCRIPTION

Attach the following Information about the channel (check box Iif information has been provided):
(@ Description of the inlet and outlet

3 .Desc:ipﬁon of the shape of the channel (both cross sectional and planimetric configuration) and its lining (channel bottom
and sides).

3. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES

The channelization includes:

[ Levees (Attach LeveelFloodwall System Analysis Form - Form 8)
A Drop structures
(] Superelevated sections
Transitions in cross sectional geometry
Debris basin/detention basin
- Energy dissipater
[0 Other (Describe):

4. DRAWING CHECKLIST

Attach the plans of the channelizatlon certified by a registered professional engineer. The plan detail and information
should Include (check box if information has been provided):

Channel alignment and locations of inlet, outlet, and accessory structures
Channé lining ‘ : .

Typical cross sections and profiles of channe! banks and invert

PLEASE REFER TO THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAILING ADDRESS

FEMA Form 81-89E Channelization Fom MT-2 Form 6 Page 1 of 2




5. HYDRAULIC CONSIDERATIONS

1. The channel was designed to carry 5080 (cfs) and/or the _ 100 __-year flood. (North Box)

lggg cfs 100-year
2. The design elevation in the channel%ased gr];f:s ‘ 100-year (South Box)

X subcritical flow
[ Critica! flow
(& supercritical flon

O Energy grade line

3. If there is the potential for a hydraulic jump at the following locations, check the box{es) that apply and attach an
explanation of how the hydraulic jump is controlled without affecting the stability of the channel.

N/A
Inlet to channel? . ‘ 0O vYes
OQutlet of channel? [ Yes
At Drop Structures? O Yes
At Transitions? | O Yes
Other locations? . J ves
Explanation Attached? Yes [ no [ NA

6. SEDIMENT TRANSPORT CONSIDERATIONS

If there is any indication from historical records that sediment transport {including scour and deposition) can affect the 100-
year (base flood} water-surface elevations; and/or based on the stream geomorphology, vegetative cover, development of the
watershed and bank conditions, there is a potential for debris and sediment transport (including sewer and depaosition) to affect
the base flood water-surface elevations, then provide the following information {Check the box if provided):

N/A
Estimated sediment load

Method used to estimate sediment transport

Method used to estimate scour and/or deposition

O000O

Method used to revise hydraulic or hydrologic analysis {(model!} to account for sediment transport

FEMA Form 81-89E ‘ Channelization Form MT-2 Form 6 Page 2 of 2




1.0

GENERAL LOCATION AND DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

Scope

The purpose of this report is to provide detailed hydrologic and hydraulic
analyses to support the design of several major storm drain facilities that
will collect and convey the most significant offsite storm flows across the
proposed site. This study will address the existing conditions that affect
the proposed storm drain facilities onsite and offsite drainage. It is our
intention that the construction of these facilities will allow the overall
subject site to be removed from the FEMA designated flood zone. It is
expected that this study will be submitted to FEMA with the F.LS. restudy
currently being prepared by the Clark County Regional Flood Control
District (CCRFCD) to obtain a Conditional Letter of Map Revision
(CLOMR) for our subject site. Upon construction of the proposed
facilities a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) will be obtained. The criteria
set forth in the Clark County Regional Flood Control District “Hydrologic
Criteria and Drainage Design Manual, “ hereafter referred to as the
“Drainage Criteria Manual,” (Reference 6) has been used as the technical
basis for this study. It is expected that the subject site will eventually be
developed as a mixed-use commercial property. Additional technical
drainage studies will be required to support the design of any onsite
development and perimeter streets.

Location

The subject is located within Clark County, Nevada. The project site lies
south of Silverado Ranch Parkway (Gomer Road), west of Las Vegas
Boulevard, north of Cactus Avenue, and east of Interstate I-15 (See Figure
1, Vicinity Map). The proposed project is within a portion of Section 29,
Township 22 South, Range 61 East, M.D.M., Clark County Nevada.

Description of Project

The overall project site consists of approximately 200 acres. The future
land use of the subject site has not been determined beyond the general
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designation of “mixed commercial”. At this time, the proposed facilities
are limited to the construction of extensive storm drain facilities consisting
of multiple arch culverts (See Figure 2, Master Drainage Facility Exhibit).
The site itself is typical and undeveloped desert, with the exception of a
few scattered single-family homes. There are several natural washes
throughout the site and existing bridges and culverts along the eastern and
western property boundaries (I-15 to the west and Las Vegas Blvd to the
east). The north portion of the site generally slopes to the east at
approximately 1.3 %. The south portion of the site generally slopes to the
northeast at approximately 1%.

The proposed storm drains will collect flow from the culvert crossings
under I-15, and the flows that impact Cactus Road from the south (flow
comes from under Lake Mead Boulevard). All the flows will be collected
into the proposed storm drains and will be conveyed to Las Vegas
Boulevard. The flows will be released on the east side of Las Vegas
Boulevard in the approximate location of the historic flows. Historically,
the offsite flows that impacted the site from the south and southwest have
been routed to Las Vegas Boulevard where the flows pond up and weir
over the top of Las Vegas Boulevard. Some flows would be conveyed
under Las Vegas Boulevard via several small, undersized, existing box
culverts.

A large portion of the overall site lies within FEMA designated flood
zones. The flood zones have been analyzed in the past and water surface
elevations have been determined. The limits of the established flood zone
within the proposed site was based on an assumption in the original Duck
Creek Hydrologic Unit F.I.S. Study (Ref 9) that a significant amount of
flows weir over the top of I-15 from the west. However, the recently
submitted FIS study by G.C. Wallace (Ref 8) has shown that a reduced
flow overtops I-15. The majority of the flows impacting I-15 are forced
north by the elevated freeway.

We have met the CCRFCD and it is our understanding that they are in the
process of preparing a Duck Creek F.LS. restudy that would incorporate

3






these latest findings. This F.I.S. restudy would redefine the flood zones
across the subject site. It is anticipated that the new flood zones would
show that the flows were contained within the proposed storm drain.
Stantec has met with CCRFCD and G.C. Wallace, who is preparing the
new Duck Creek F.LS. study. The meeting was to discuss issues such as:
what hydrologic data is available, which data presents the most accurate
representation of the flows that impact the subject site, timing of the F.I.S.
restudy, scope of the F.L.S. restudy, possible impacts of the F.I.S. restudy
on the MPU, and discussion on how our proposed facilities would tie into
the MPU facilities. It was mutually agreed that the offsite flows impacting
the site have been well quantified by several previously approved studies.

The flow that impacts the site from the south was quantified in the Nimbus
“Pittman Wash F.IS. Restudy” (Ref 7). This information was
incorporated in the hydrology used by G.C. Wallace for the Duck Creek
FIS study. This hydrology has been accepted by Stantec for the purposes
of determining all onsite hydraulics.

As a result of our meeting with CCRFCD, it has been determined that
because of the timing of this study and the new Duck Creek F.LS. study,
our project could be included as an appendix to the F.LS. submittal to
FEMA later this year. This FEMA submittal will be the equivalent to a
CLOMR (conditional letter of map revision). Once the Duck Creek F.I.S.
study is approved and the storm drains built, we will submit for a LOMR
(letter of map revision)



2.0

DRAINAGE BASIN DESCRIPTION

2.1

Offsite Drainage Description

The offsite drainage basins that contribute flows impacting the subject site
are quite large and the flows are significant. The offsite basins that impact
the subject site are from two distinct watersheds relative to the subject site,
southern and southwestern (See Figure 3, Watershed Map).

Southern Watershed

The southern watershed is approximately 35 square miles. The majority of
the flows are generated from basins located south of Lake Mead Boulevard
(St. Rose Parkway). The delineation of the drainage basins, the hydrology,
and the direction of the flows from the area south of Lake Mead Boulevard
were studied extensively as part of the approved Pittman Wash F.1.S study
(Ref 7). In our meetings with CCRFCD, during the research portion of
preparing this study, the attendees (include Stantec Staff, CCRFCD staff
and GC Wallace staff) agreed that the Pittrman Wash F.IS. study
represented the best available information that describes the flows south of
Lake Mead Boulevard. The hydrology used by G.C. Wallace incorporated
this information. The most important aspect as it relates to our subject
site, is the determination of the flow diversions south of Lake Mead
Boulevard. A review of the hydrology shows that 2,534 cfs at Cactus
Avenue during a 100 year storm event.

Southwestern Watershed

The southwestern watershed is approximately 85 square miles of land west
of Interstate 15. This area includes the recently developed Southern
Highlands master planned community.

This southwestern watershed area has been extensively studied as part of
the recently submitted G.C. Wallace Duck Creek FIS study (Ref 8). This
study not only quantified the flows from basins west of I-15 but also
determined the diversion of the flows through existing drainage facilities
under and over I-15 from Cactus Avenue to Blue Diamond interchange.

6



2.2

This study clearly shows that I-15 acts as a dike just west of the subject
site. Attached is the exhibits (Figure 3A and 3B, Duck Creek FIS Maps
6A and 6B) that best shows the accepted flow diversions. There are three
culverts that impact the site which are identified in the FIS study as I-151,
1-152 and 1-153. These culverts carry 1,336 cfs, 482 cfs, and 1,571 cfs
(This flow when combined with the flow over I-15 is 5080 cfs)
respectively.

In our meetings with CCRFCD during the research portion of preparing
this study, the attendees (include Stantec staff, CCRFCD staff and GC
Wallace staff) agreed that this study represented the best available
information that describes the flows west of the subject site.

Onsite Drainage Description

The subject site is predominately undeveloped desert with several large
washes that cut through the site generally from west and southwest to the
east. The vegetation and terrain are typical of the local desert.

The subject site is the historical confluence point for large offsite flows
from the south and west. The onsite drainage patterns for the northern
portion of subject site is generally from the west to the east at a slope of
approximately 1.3%. The onsite drainage patterns for the southern portion
of the subject sire are generally from the south to the northeast at a slope
of approximately 1%. The sire currently drains towards Las Vegas
Boulevard, which appears to have been constructed well above the grade
of the natural ground. The existing storm drain facilities under Las Vegas
Boulevard are undersized causing the existing flows to pond up and weir
over the roadway during major storm events.



23

24

FEMA Flood Hazard Zone

The Special Flood Hazard Areas for Clark County, Nevada are outlined in
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance
Rate Maps dated August 16, 1995. Upon reviewing Community Panel No.
32003 C 2568 D and No. 32003 C 2910 D (Figure 4, FEMA Map) it was
determined that the subject site lies within the following zones:

- Zone “A”, and area determined to be inside the 100-year floodplain
without available base flood elevation.

- Zone “AE” with Floodway, an area determined to be inside the
100-year floodplain where base flood elevations have been determined.

- Zone “X” with portions determined to be outside and inside of the
500-year floodplain.

It 1s expected that the limits of all the flood zones on the site will be
substantially revised as a result of the pending F.L.S. restudy. The F.I.S.
study will also include a CLOMR for the proposed storm drains contained
within this study (See Figure 5, Flood Zone Exhibit).

Regional Flood Control Master Plan Update

Existing Facilities

There are existing local and proposed CCRFCD facilities that cross the
subject site (See Figure 6A, Figure 6B, and Figure 7, CCRFCD MPU
Facilities). The proposed site has three existing bridge spans on the
western boundary that convey flows under Interstate I-15 identified as
local facilities in the CCRFCD Master Plan. The most northerly is a 36-
foot wide, 4-foot deep, three span bridge (CCRFCD local facility IS15
0233). The middle structure is a 24-foot wide, 4-foot deep two span
bridge (CCRFCD local facility IS15 0199). The southern most structure is
at Cactus Avenue and does not have a local identifier but consists of a 36-
foot wide, 4-foot deep three span bridge. Several box culverts currently
cross under Las Vegas Boulevard. The existing facilities under Las Vegas
Boulevard are unaccounted for in the Master Plan Update.
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DIVERSION
ID

FACILITY
ID

FACILITY
DESCRIPTION

DIVERSION
Q100 (CFS)

DIVERSION
DIRECTION

BYPASS
Q100 (CFS)

BYPASS
'DIRECTION

DvBD2
DVBD3
DVBD4
DvVBD7
DVI151
DVI152
DVI153
Dvi154
DVI155
DVPITT
DVROSE

BD2
BD3
BD4
NA

1151
1152
153
154
1155
NA

NA

2- 36" RCP
7'x4'RCB

2- 36" RCP

NA

3-12' x4 RCB
2-12'x 4 RCB
3-12'x 4 RCB

'2-12'x4'RCB

3-12'x 5'RCB
NA
NA

466
290
227
1260
1326
482
5125
1230
2270
3160

EAST
EAST
EAST
NORTH
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
NORTHEAST

786

1261
1022
630

1301
816

4385
3516
1421
3282
2683
2605

NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
EAST

NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH

A

by

7/ duns

i
2.8
+

7 |

E'SUNSET

W WARM SPRIj

o

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF HEC-1 MODEL
Location | Area | SDNIDARF Flow | Location | Area {SDN |DARF |

0.857
0.908
0.725
0.975
0.725
0.725
0.725
0.725
0.725
0.950
0.580
0.925
0.580
0.640
0.950
0.580
0.950 b ; ,
0.580 » L
0.975 -

o530 | DUCK CREEK / BLUE DIAMOND
oars /| WASHES FIS RESTUDY

0.950 | 933 | D010 10.43
0.975 | 223 | D07 4.28
0.950 | 1050 | PT7 32.65
0.975| 418 |D012B 0.57
0.925 | 1252 | PT8 33.21
0.925| 466 | DVPITT 33.21
0.925| 786 | DVPITT 33.21
0.925 | 1432 | DVROSE 33.21
0.908 | 1550 | DVROSE 33.21
0.908 | 290 | D4A 1.87
0.908 | 1261 | PT25 117.75
0.908 | 227 | D4B 2.03
0.908 | 1022 | PT26 119.78
0.950 | 459 | PT27 94.15
0.975| 623|B18C 4 1.26
0.895| 1961 | PT28 | 132.53
0.885| 1260!LDCDB | 132,53 -
0.895| 630 D5A 1.33
0.975| 440 | PT29 133.86
0.885| 764 (B16B 0.70
0.857 | 2630 | PT30 134.56
0.857 | 1326 | B16A 0.91
0.857 | 1301 | D5B 0.60
0.857 | 482 |PT31 136.07

0.857 816 | PT32 143.12
3793 | HYDRO2 0.38
0.925 | 1464 | B12 0.97

0.832 | 3580 | PT33W 1.35
0.903 | 2778 | PT33 7.75
0.850 | 4758 | B15A 0.96
0.895 | 3193 | PT34W 8.71
0.804 | 5920 | PT34 145.42
0.875 | 3509 | MNWB 0.44
0.725 | 7588 | MNWC 0.60
0.975| 1028 | PT35 1.04
0.695 | 9635 | MNWD 0.08
0.885| 2188 | PT36 1.12
0.640 | 8471 | MC2 0.92
0.850 | 3819 | PT37 2.03
0.895 | 1518 | B10A 1.60
0.640 | 9510 | PT38 3.64
0.640 | 5125 | PT39 149.06
0.640 | 4385 D6 1.56
0.925 | 1186 | PT40 150.62
0.990 149 | D7 0.85
0.925 | 1299 | PT41 | 151.47
0.975 203 | D8 Gt 1,26
0.915 | 1420 | PT42 152.73
0.950 764 | B10B 0.85
0.990 81 | D9A 0.86
0.975 162 | PT43 1.7
0.903 | 1820 | PT44 154.44
0.950 294 | D9B 1.54
0.640 | 4746 | PT45 155.99
0.640 | 1230 | D10 2.51
0.640 | 3516 | PT46 158.49
0.950 | 1121 | MC 2.80
0.640 | 3690 | TORAW 2.80
0.640 | 2270 | TORAW 2.80
0.640 | 1421 | MCDB 2.80
0.950 | 1145 | PT47 2.80
0.908 516 | RH 1.36
0.640 | 1441 | PT48W 4.16
0.580 | 1441* | B20 0.79
0.975 356 | PT48 163.44
0.580 | 1441* | D12 0.18
0.857 | 1805 | D11A 0.16
0.915 | 2594 | PT49 0.33
0.925 | 1565 | PT50 163.78
0.895 | 3901 | D11B 0.99
0.850 | 3522 | PT51 164.76
0.804 | 4564 )

B13A 1.29
B13B 0.54
PT1 1.83
B17 0.82
PT2 2,64
DVBD2 2.64
DvBD2 2.64
B13C 2.01
PT3 4.65
DVBD3 4.65
DVBD3 4.65
DVBD4 4.65
DVBD4 4.65
B11S 1.12
HYDRO1 0.63
PT4 6.40
DVBD7 €.40
DVBD7 6.40
B14B 0.99
PT22W 7.39
DO012A 10.21
DVI151 10.21
DVI151 10.21
DVI152 10.21
DVI152 10.21
Do1 9.54
D005 2.73
PT9 12.27
D02 5.91
Do3 11.99
D04 6.95
PT10 18.94
D006 8.52
PT11 33.37
D2A 0.99
PT12 46.63
D2B 7.50
PT13 54.13
D06 11.68
D3 6.64
PT14 82.66
DVI153 82.66
DVI153 82.66
D1A ~ 229
D1B 0.32
PT15 2.61
D1C 0.56
PT16 3.17
D